

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ASA' CARSARMIUT TRIBAL COUNCIL,)
)
 APPELLANT,)
)
 vs.)
)
 JOHN D. WHEELER III,)
 JEANETTE MYRE,)
) Case No.: S-15318
 APPELLEES.)
) Trial Case No. 3AN-12-4581 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE ANDREW GUIDI PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Carl D. Cook
AK. Bar No. 0410063
LAW OFFICE OF CARL D. COOK, P.C.
501 West Northern Light Blvd.
SUITE 203
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
(907) 929-0888
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE
JOHN D. WHEELER, III

Filed in the Supreme Court of
The State of Alaska, this 1
day of may, 2014
Marilyn May, Clerk

BY: Marilyn May
Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ASA' CARSARMIUT TRIBAL COUNCIL,)
)
 APPELLANT,)
)
 vs.)
)
 JOHN D. WHEELER III,)
 JEANETTE MYRE,)
) Case No.: S-15318
 APPELLEES.)
) Trial Case No. 3AN-12-4581 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE ANDREW GUIDI PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Carl D. Cook
AK. Bar No. 0410063
LAW OFFICE OF CARL D. COOK, P.C.
501 West Northern Light Blvd.
SUITE 203
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
(907) 929-0888
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE
JOHN D. WHEELER, III

Filed in the Supreme Court of
The State of Alaska, this 1
day of may, 2014
Marilyn May, Clerk

BY: Marilyn May
Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
TEXT OF STATUTES AND COURT RULES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. ASA'CARSAAMIUT DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL THE TRIAL COURT'S CHILD CUSTODY ORDER IN THIS MATTER.....	9
II. THE ASA'CARSAAMIUT TRIBAL COURT ISSUED THE INITIAL DETERMINATION.....	10
A. Asa'carsarmiut Tribal Court Proceedings 2007-2008...	10
B. Asa'carsarmiut Tribal Court Exercised Continuing Jurisdiction When Mr. Wheeler Petitioned ATC For Increased Visitation.....	10
III. UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE IT IS CLEAR THAT THE SUPERIOR COURT ENGAGED IN A COMITY ANALYSIS REGARDING THE TRIBAL COURT'S CUSTODY ORDER.....	13
IV. THE UCCJEA DOES NOT COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT THE TRIBAL COURT HAD EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION	15
A. The Tribal Court Did Not Err In Interpreting Alaska's UCCJEA, AS 25.30.300, et. seq. As Excluding Tribal Courts Within The Meaning Of "Court" In AS 25.30.909(6) And Did Not Err In Declining To Register The Asa'carsarmiut Tribal Court Custody Order In Light Of The Court's Prior Prior Precedents, Particularly <u>State v. Native Village of Tanana</u> , 249 P.3d 734 (Alaska 2011).....	15
B. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Concluding That It Had "At Least Concurrent Jurisdiction Over The Issue Of Jacob's Custody.".....	18

C. The Trial Court Properly Had Jurisdiction Over The Custody Issues And The Alaska Native Child In This Matter In Accordance With The Requirements of Alaska's Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (UCCJEA), AS 25.30.300, et seq., And In Light Of Prior Precedents Including State v. Native Village of Tanana, 249 P.3d 734 (Alaska 2011).....20

V. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY HAD JURISDICTION OVER THE CUSTODY ISSUES IN THIS MATTER AND DID NOT ERR BY ENTERING A FINAL CUSTODY DECREE AND FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Federal Cases:</i>	
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9
<u>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</u> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)....	14
<u>National Farmers Union Insurance Co. v.</u> <u>Crow Tribe of Indiana</u> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	14
<u>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</u> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	19
<u>United States v. SCRAP</u> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	9
<i>State Cases:</i>	
<u>Alaska Gen. Alarm Inc. v. Grinnell</u> , 1 P.3d 98 (Alaska 2000)..	8
<u>Alaskans for a Common Language, Inc. v. Kriz</u> , 170 P.3d 183 (Alaska 2007).....	8,16
<u>Atkins v. Vigil</u> , 59 P.3d 255 (Alaska 2002).....	8
<u>Beck v. Dept. of Transp. & Public Facilities</u> , 837 P.2d 105 (Alaska 1992).....	16
<u>Gilbert M. v. State</u> , 139 P.3d 581 (Alaska 2006).....	9
<u>Glaman v. Kirk</u> , 29 P.3d 255 (Alaska 2001).....	8
<u>Guin v. Ha</u> , 591 P.2d 1281 (Alaska 1979).....	8
<u>Healy Lake Vilage, d/b/a Mendas Cha-ag Tribe v.</u> <u>Mt. McKinley Bank and Healy Lake Traditional Council</u> , S-14987 (Alaska 2014).....	22-23
<u>Howlett v. Howlett</u> , 890 P.2d 1125 (Alaska 1995).....	25
<u>John v. Baker</u> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)..	8,15,17-19,13,22-23
<u>John v. Baker</u> , 30 P.3d 68 (Alaska 2001).....	8

<u>L. Street Investments v. Municipality of Anchorage,</u> 307 P.3d 965 (Alaska 2013).....	17
<u>Moore v. State, 553 P.2d 8 (Alaska 1976).....</u>	9
<u>Native Village of Nenana v. State, Department of Health & Social Services, 722 P.2d 219 (Alaska 1986).....</u>	20
<u>Philbin v. Matanuska-Susitna Borough, 991 P.2d 1263 (Alaska 1999).....</u>	8
<u>Puller v. Municipality of Anchorage, 574 P.2d 1285 (Alaska 1978).....</u>	17
<u>State v. Native Village of Tanana,</u> 249 P.3d 734 (Alaska 2011).....	8,15,17-18,20-22
<u>State v. Alaska State Employees Ass'n/ AFSCME Local 52,</u> 923 P.2d 18 (Alaska 1996).....	16
<u>State v. Campbell, 536 P.2d 105 (Alaska 1975).....</u>	16
<u>Steven D. v. Nicole J., 308 P.3d 875 (Alaska 2013).....</u>	8
<u>Trustees of Alaska v. State, 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987).....</u>	9
<u>Wagstaff v. Superior Court, Family Division,</u> 535 P.2d 1220 (Alaska 1975).....	9
 Federal Statutes:	
25 U.S.C. §1903.....	21-22
 Legislative History	
20 th Alaska Legislature Committee, House Journal, January 20, 1998.....	17
20 th Alaska Legislature Committee Minutes House Health Education & Social Services.....	17
20 th Alaska Legislature Committee Minutes House Judiciary Committee.....	17
20 th Alaska Legislature Committee Minutes Senate Health Education & Social Services.....	17
20 th Alaska Legislature Committee Minutes Senate Judiciary...	17

TEXT OF STATUTES AND COURT RULES
PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

25 U.S.C. §1903 Definitions
